In 2018, EssilorLuxottica reported a pro forma revenues of €16,160 million, experiencing a solid growth

of 3.2% at constant exchange rates. This positive performance was driven by contributions from both

Essilor and Luxottica, as their strategic initiatives and growth projects yielded fruitful results across all

regions.

The pro forma gross margin, when adjusted, experienced a slight decline to 62.9%. However, the pro

forma operating profit, also on an adjusted basis, reached €2,572 million, making a commendable increase

of 1.2% at constant exchange rates. However, the pro forma net profit, when adjusted, faced a decrease of

1.7%, amounting to €1,871 million. Despite this, the adjusted net margin remained steady at 11.6%.

Figure 3.6: EssilorLuxottica’s Consolidated P&L (at current exchange rates)16

Source: EssilorLuxottica (2019), Universal Registration Document 2018

16 The data for EssilorLuxottica reported in the figure are presented excluding any elimination of intercompany transactions.

€ millions

Essilor

adjusted

Luxottica

adjusted

EssilorLuxottic

a Pro forma

adjusted

Essilor

adjusted

Luxottica

adjusted

EssilorLuxottic

a Pro forma

adjusted

Revenues 7,402 9,184 16,586 7,460 8,929 16,389

Cost of sales (3,096) (3,164) (6,260) (3,088) (3,125) (6,213)

Gross profit 4,306 6,020 10,326 4,372 5,804 10,176

Total operating

expenses
(3,031) (4,580) (7,611) (3,139) (4,461) (7,600)

Operating profit 1,275 1,440 2,715 1,233 1,343 2,576

Financial result (60) (61) (121) (56) (50) (106)

Share of profit of

associates
1 1 1 1

Profit before taxes 1,215 1,380 2,595 1,177 1,294 2,471

Income taxes (273) (407) (680) (254) (343) (597)

Net profit 942 973 1,915 923 951 1,874

31/12/2017 31/12/2018

70

Figure 3.6 represents EssilorLuxottica’s pro forma consolidated profit and loss (P&L) statement on a

twelve months basis as of December 31, 2018 and its comparison with the year 2017, computed as the sum

of Essilor’s and Luxottica’s P&Ls considered separately, since the merger between the two companies had

occurred only a few months earlier, on October 1, 2018. It is relevant to note that the values are presented

without excluding intercompany transactions so as so ensure that all years from 2014 to 2018 are

comparable.

In 2018, Essilor achieved a noteworthy milestone with a revenue of €7,460 million, showing an